

No. 14-762

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MELINDA REID HATTON  
PRIYA BATHIJA  
American Hospital  
Association  
325 Seventh Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001

BETH HEIFETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
TOBY G. SINGER  
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3878  
bheifetz@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO<br>THE SCOPE AND MEANING OF THE<br><i>GENERAL DYNAMICS</i> “WEAKENED<br>COMPETITOR” DOCTRINE. ....                                | 3           |
| A. Under <i>General Dynamics</i> , Courts<br>Are Required to Consider<br>Whether Market Changes Will<br>Weaken a Firm’s Ability to<br>Compete in the Future ..... | 4           |
| B. Lower Court Decisions Reflect<br>Confusion As to How to Apply<br><i>General Dynamics</i> .....   | 6           |
| II. THE “WEAKENED COMPETITOR”<br>DOCTRINE IS ESPECIALLY<br>CRUCIAL FOR HOSPITALS GIVEN<br>THE CURRENT HEALTHCARE<br>TRANSFORMATION .....                          | 10          |
| A. The Healthcare Sector Is<br>Undergoing a Fundamental<br>Transformation that Threatens<br>the Future Viability of Many<br>Hospitals .....                       | 11          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 1. Hospitals Face Changing Reimbursement Methods that Constrain Revenue.....  | 11          |
| 2. Hospitals Must Spend Significant Capital on Costly Electronic Health Records Systems to Remain Competitive.....  | 15          |
| 3. Many Hospitals Face a Capital Crisis .....   | 17          |
| 4. Because of the New Pressures in Healthcare, Struggling Hospitals Face a “Downward Spiral,” Threatening Their Ability to Continue to Serve Community Needs..... | 19          |
| B. Mergers Are Critical to the Future Ability of Many Hospitals to Compete as the Healthcare Field Changes .....  | 20          |
| III. BY RELEGATING THE “WEAKENED COMPETITOR” DOCTRINE TO A “HAIL MARY,” THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ELIMINATES A CRUCIAL TOOL FOR MAINTAINING COMPETITIVE HOSPITALS .....   | 23          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Brown Shoe v. Unites States</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 294 (1962).....                                | 4              |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> ,<br>329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....                       | 5              |
| <i>FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> ,<br>603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979).....                              | 7              |
| <i>FTC v. Univ. Health Inc.</i> ,<br>938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....                        | 7, 8           |
| <i>FTC v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....                     | 6, 8           |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v.</i><br><i>FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... | 3, 6           |
| <i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> ,<br>660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1992).....                    | 7              |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....                  | 14             |
| <i>United States v. Citizens &amp; S. Nat’l</i><br><i>Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975).....        | 5              |
| <i>United States v. General Dynamics</i><br><i>Corporation</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....       | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> ,<br>564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977).....  | 7              |
| <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>   |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....  | 2, 4           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(n) .....   | 16             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(q) .....   | 13             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(F)(7)(A)(ii).....   | 13             |
| 42 C.F.R. § 495.6(f)(2) .....   | 16             |
| <b>OTHER SOURCES</b>  |                |
| Abelson, Reed, <i>Nonprofit Hospitals’<br/>2013 Revenue Lowest Since<br/>Recession, Report Says</i> , New York<br>Times (Aug. 27, 2014) .....                               | 11, 12         |
| Arrick, Martin D., et al., <i>U.S. Not-For-<br/>Profit Health Care Outlook Remains<br/>Negative Despite a Glimmer of Relief</i><br>(S&P RatingsDirect, Dec. 17, 2014) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| Davis, Kenneth L., <i>Hospital Mergers<br/>Can Lower Costs and Improve<br/>Medical Care</i> (Wall Street Journal,<br>Sept. 15, 2014).....                                   | 21, 23         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| DesRoches, Catherine M., et al., <i>Small, Nonteaching, and Rural Hospitals Continue to be Slow in Adopting Electronic Health Record Sys. Health Affairs</i> (May 2012)..... | 16             |
| Fitch Ratings, <i>Capital Expenditure Trends Among Nonprofit Hospitals</i> (May 16, 2012).....   | 18             |
| Fitch Ratings, <i>US Hospital M&amp;A Generally Positive for Bondholders</i> (July 6, 2012).....   | 21             |
| Grauman, Daniel M., et al., <i>Access to Capital: Implications for Hospital Consolidation, HFM Magazine</i> (Apr. 2010) .....  | 22             |
| Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass'n, <i>Financing the Future II, Report 6; The Outlook for Capital Access and Spending</i> (Aug. 2006) .....   | 20             |
| Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass'n, <i>How are Hospitals Financing the Future?: Capital Spending in Health Care Today</i> (Jan. 2004).....  | 19             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass'n, <i>Value in Health Care: Current State and Future Directions</i> (June 2011).....   | 14, 15         |
| Hessler, Frederick A., <i>The Capital Challenge in Managing the Transition H&amp;HN Magazine</i> (2012).....   | 15, 21         |
| Holloran, J. Kevin K., et al., <i>The Outlook for U.S. Not-For-Profit Health Care Providers Is Negative From Increasing Pressures</i> (S&P Capital IQ, Dec. 10, 2013)..... | 13, 14         |
| Kutscher, Beth, <i>S&amp;P: Expect More Not-for-profit Hospital Mergers and Acquisitions, Modern Healthcare</i> (Oct. 21, 2014) .....                                      | 18             |
| Lasalandra, Michael, <i>Impact of Electronic Medical Records Discussed Harvard Public Health NOW</i> (Oct. 30, 2009) .....   | 16             |
| Loo, Jeffrey, <i>Industry Surveys, Healthcare: Facilities</i> (S&P Capital IQ, August 2014).....   | 24             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| McNamara, Margaret E., et al., <i>U.S. Not-for-Profit Health Care Stand-Alone Ratios: Operating Margin Pressure Signals More Stress Ahead</i> (S&P RatingsDirect, Aug. 13, 2014)..... | 17, 20, 21     |
| Miller, Andy, <i>Economic Changes Hurt the Bottom Line for Rural Ga Hospitals</i> (Kaiser Health News, Mar. 27, 2013) .....   | 14             |
| Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>Hospital Revenues in Critical Condition; Downgrades May Follow</i> (Aug. 10, 2011) .....  | 11, 12         |
| Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>New Forces Driving Rise for Not-for-Profit Hospital Consolidation</i> (Mar. 8, 2012) .....  | 11, 17, 21, 22 |
| Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>Two-Midnight Rule Will Reduce Revenue for Most Hospitals</i> (Mar. 12, 2014) .....  | 12             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>U.S. Not-for-Profit Hospital Medians Show Resiliency Against Industry Headwinds But Challenges Still Support Negative Outlook</i> (Aug. 30, 2011) ..... | 20, 22         |
| Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>U.S. Not-for-Profit Healthcare Outlook Remains Negative for 2012</i> (Jan. 25, 2012) .....  | 10, 11, 15, 18 |
| Moody’s Investors Service, <i>2015-Outlook – US Not-for-Profit Healthcare: Cash Flow Settling into Low Level of Growth Amid Negative Outlook</i> (Dec. 2, 2014) .....               | 10, 12, 20     |
| Perry, Jeffrey H. & Richard H. Cunningham, <i>Effective Defenses of Hospital Mergers in Concentrated Markets, 27-SPG Antitrust</i> (Spring, 2013) .....                             | 9, 11          |
| Rau, Jordan, <i>Medicare Fines 2,610 Hospitals in Third Round of Readmission Penalties</i> (Kaiser Health News, Oct. 2, 2014) .....   | 13             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Dep't of Justice and Fed. Trade<br>Comm'n, Horizontal Merger<br>Guidelines § 1.0 (Aug. 19, 2010)..... | 4              |
